
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2021, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 29 October 2021. 

 
Colin Read 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (Pages 3 - 
44) 
 

5.   MAINTAINING WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES (Pages 45 - 
48) 
 

6.   FINANCIAL MONITORING (Pages 49 - 60) 
 

7.   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODY - NEW FOREST NATIONAL PARK 
AUTHORITY (Pages 61 - 62) 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Steve Davies 
 

Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
Mark Steele 
 

 



CABINET – 3 NOVEMBER 2021 PORTFOLIO: PLANNING, REGENERATION 
AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

PARKING STANDARDS SPD: DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet agree that the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
“Parking Standards” be published and subject to a six-week period (or equivalent) of 
public consultation. 

1.2 That prior to publication, the final editing of the draft document (attached in Appendix 1 
to this report) be agreed by the Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration and the 
Economy in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Regeneration and 
Infrastructure. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to carryout a public consultation of the 
Parking Standard draft supplementary planning document (SPD) in support of the 
adopted Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy (July 2020), and in particular 
Policies CCC2: ‘Safe and sustainable travel’, Policy IMPL2: ‘Development standards’ 
and ENV3: ‘Design quality and local distinctiveness’. The document is a guidance 
document. The policies it relates to have already been adopted by the Council when 
adopting the Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy. 

2.2 Parking standards required in new development need to contribute to the delivery of 
sustainable development and balance the provision of car parking with key drivers of 
change including climate change, to assist in shifting behaviour of the transport modes 
currently chosen in the different parts of the District.  This strategic direction is set out 
in the overarching policies of New Forest District Council’s Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 
1: Planning Strategy (July 2020), including Policy STR1, ST7 and STR8. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 In October 2012 the Council adopted its ‘Parking Standards’. This provided additional 
[...]
shift and reducing dependence in the car and recognising that there remains 
limited public transport across the district.  

9. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

9.1  There are none. 

10. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

10.1 There are none. 

11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

11.1 Agreeing the level of parking provision on new development is challenging and 
sometimes controversial.  A balance needs to be struck between using valuable land 
for hard surface and parking in less sustainable locations and using less land for 
parking in sustainable locations where there is a choice to travel in other ways. 
Consideration needs to be given to the environmental impacts of hard surfacing land, 
carbon reduction and contributing to net zero acknowledging that in some areas there 
is little alternative but to travel by car and therefore the level of parking provided needs 
to reflect the level of car ownership. The revisions made to the SPD have been 
carefully considered and I believe strikes the right balance for our district.  

 

 

For further information contact: 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Executive Head Planning, Regeneration and 
the Economy  
claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk    
 
 
James Smith  
Senior Planning Officer  
023 8028 5345 
james.smith@nfdc.gov.uk  
 

Background Papers:  

Published documents. 

 

5

mailto:claire.upton-brown@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:james.smith@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 
 

Draft 2021 Update – Version for Cabinet 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Parking Standards  
 

For Residential and Non-Residential Development 

 
 
 
 

Supplementary Planning Document 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Draft 2021 UPDATE 

Version for Cabinet 

 

October 2021 
 

 

 

 

 
 

New Forest District (outside the National Park) 
 

 

7



2 

 
 
 

Draft 2021 Update – Version for Cabinet 

 

New Forest District (outside the New Forest National Park) 

Supplementary Planning Document: Provision of car parking and 

cycle par
[...]
          
5 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/341513/pdfm
anforstreets.pdf  

12

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/341513/pdfmanforstreets.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/341513/pdfmanforstreets.pdf


7 

 
 
 

Draft 2021 Update – Version for Cabinet 

 

of the District.  The strategic direction is set out in the overarching policies of New Forest District 

Council’s Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy (July 2020) provides this, including 

Policy STR1 that plans for reducing reliance on the car creating options for sustainable travel 

modes including cycling, walking and public transport.  Through the need for physical provision 

and good design, this is further reinforced by Policy STR7 with Council support for major projects 

that improve accessibility for pedestrians and cyclists, and that also improve public transport, and 

Policy STR8 that looks to ensure the provision of adequate community services, infrastructure and 

facilities. 

 
2.15 From this overarching strategic direction, New Forest District Council’s Local Development Plan 

contains the main policies relevant to parking and for which this SPD provides further guidance on 

their implementation. From Local Plan 2016-2036 Part 1: Planning Strategy (July 2020), this 

includes: 

 Policy CCC2: ‘Safe and sustainable travel’ which requires new development to 

provide sufficient car and cycle parking, including secure cycle parking in schools 

and colleges, workplaces, bus and rail stations, and in shopping areas.   

 Policy IMPL2: ‘Development standards’, which requires the provision in 

development to enable the convenient installation of charging points for electric 

vehicles in residential properties and in residential, employee and visitor parking 

areas. Supporting text to this pol
[...]
1 census data, it highlights the number of vehicles per household, and whether there are no, 

one, or multiple cars in the household. 

 

A3.2 The average total number of vehicles in each Ward is 2,371.   

 

 
 

Figure 3: Percentage of car ownership per household 

42



 

 

 
Map 9: New Forest ward names, with the New Forest District Council (outside the National Park) Plan 
Area shown in yellow. 

 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 3 NOVEMBER 2021 PORTFOLIO: ENVIRONMENT AND 
COASTAL SERVICES  

MAINTAINING WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet agrees the contingency plans in section 4.   

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 Staffing in the waste and recycling service has been difficult to maintain during the 
whole Covid pandemic, and particularly since June 2021. This has affected delivery of 
frontline services to residents and businesses of the new Forest.   

2.2 This report recommends a number of changes that may need to be made to how 
services are delivered. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The waste and recycling service collects a range of materials from residents and 
businesses in the New Forest. This includes regular collections (refuse, mixed 
recycling, glass, and garden waste) as well as bookable collections (bulky waste, and 
clinical waste) and support services such as a twice annual delivery of black/clear 
sacks. 

3.2 In the early days of the Covid-19 pandemic, garden waste collections were cancelled 
for a period of 1 month, so that collections of clear and black sacks could be 
prioritised in a time of increasing staff absence with symptoms of Covid-19. However, 
through the remaining Covid-19 lockdowns, all regular kerbside collections were 
maintained by frontline staff, redeploying staff from street scene and other frontline 
services where needed. 

3.3 Since June 2021 in particular, services have become increasingly difficult to maintain. 
This is due to combination of: 

 The nationa
[...]
ties of waste as a result of health needs. 

10 DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  
 

10.1 No Impact. 

11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  

11.1 I am grateful for this timely update from our Waste and Transport team.  It is an open 
and honest appraisal of an essential service and demonstrates well our contingency 
planning. 

11.2 This is an opportunity for me to express my gratitude to our waste collection teams 
across the New Forest for continuing to support our residents and businesses. 

  

For further information contact:  

Chris Noble 
Service Manager – Waste and Transport 
023 8028 5389 
Chris.noble@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Manjit Sandhu 
Executive Head – Partnership and 
Operations 
02380 285479 
Manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

48



  

CABINET – 3 NOVEMBER 2021 PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT & 
CORPORATE SERVICES / ALL 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (based on Performance April to 
September 2021 inclusive) 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet; 
 

1.1.1 notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund (section 4), Capital (section 
5) and Housing Revenue Account (section 6); 
 

1.1.2 approves the Communications Service review (paragraph 7.1), resulting in full 
year additional costs of approximately £50,000; and 

 
1.1.3 approves the additional resources required in relation to Asbestos Management 

(paragraph 7.2), resulting in full year additional costs of approximately £80,000 
(with costs to be split between the HRA and General Fund accordingly) 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 This report provides an update on the General Fund, Capital and Housing Revenue 
Account budgets, adjusting for any budget changes now required. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Financial Monitoring is an important feature in the management of the Council’s 
finances as it gives an opportunity to reflect on variations as against the latest set 
budget and reflect on the impact that these variations may have over the period 
covered by the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
 
4. GENERAL FUND REVISED PROJECTION 
 

4.1 A General Fund budget of £19.291m for 2021/22 was agreed by Council in February 
2021.   

 
4.2 Net additional budget requirements of £95,000 were reported to Cabinet in September, 

increasing the total budget requirement to £19.386m. 
 
4.3   Excluding rephasing items,  total net new expenditure requirements identified in this 

report are £287,000 and reported net income increases are £332,000, resulting in an 
updated General Fund Budget of £19.341m; a reduction of £45,000 from September 
Cabinet and an overall increase of £50,000 from the original estimate. 

 
4.4 The revised General Fund Budget 2021/22 can be seen at Appendix 1, with further 

details on the material variations being reported in paragraphs 4.5 – 4.9, and all 
variations included within Appendix 2. 

 

49

Agenda Item 6



  

4.5 COVID Expenditure Adjustments - The original budget for Finance, Investment and 
Corporate Services included £360,000 for expenditure specifically related to COVID. In 
September an initial virement of £200,000 was made to other Portfolios to cover 
predicted spend relating to Homelessness, Public Conveniences and Waste Collection. 
This report identifies additional virements of £70,000 for COVID related income losses 
from voids on the Housing Private Sector Leasing scheme and £17,000 additional 
vehicle insurance costs within Waste Collection.  

 
4.6 Refuse & Recycling – Suspension of the Garden Waste service will result in an 

estimated reduction in budgeted income of £194,000. In addition, across the service 
increased fuel costs of £30,000, additional communications costs of £10,000 and 
additional staffing costs of £80,000 due to sickness and overtime result in total 
estimated additional costs of the service of £284,000.  

 
These cost pressures have however been completely offset by £150,000 anticipated 
additional income from recycling (increased tonnages), a £119,000 reduction in vehic
[...]
TIONS 
 
 8.1 There are no Crime & Disorder, Equality & Diversity or Environmental implications 

arising directly from this report. 
 
 
9. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS 
 
 9.1 As we enter the third quarter of the 2021/22 financial year it is pleasing to see that the 

net movement within the General Fund shows a forecast outturn within one quarter of 
one percent of the original budget. 

 
 9.2 Changes reported in September showed an increase in forecast expenditure within the 

Capital programme, but movements within this latest report has brought this back more 
in line with the original budget.  Whilst the Housing Revenue account remains broadly 
in line with the expenditure set in February I am aware that there are proposals that 
may well cause a rise in in year expenditure however this can be accommodated within 
the account. 

 
 9.3 Overall the Council remains in a sound financial position. 
 
 
 
 

52



  

For Further Information Please Contact: 
Alan Bethune 
Executive Head of Financial and Corporate Services (S151 Officer) 
Telephone: (023) 8028 5001 
E-mail: alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

53

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

FINANCIAL MONITORING 2021/22

REVISED GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2021/22

2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22
£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's
Original Updated New New New Updated
Budget Budget Variations Variations Variations Budget

PORTFOLIO REQUIREMENTS Expend. Income Rephasings

Business, Tourism and High Streets 296 296 -15 281

Environment and Coastal Services 3,588 3,653 -2 -61 65 3,655

Finance, Investment and Corporate Services 2,722 2,938 -68 -65 2,805

Housing and Homelessness Services 1,791 1,918 390 -262 2,046

Leader  435 435 435

Partnering and Wellbeing 5,345 6,010 6,010

People and Places 3,573 3,562 -56 3,506

Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure 2,512 2,541 38 -14 2,565

20,262 21,353 287 -402 65 21,303

Reversal of Depreciation -1,526 -
[...]
Recycling - Garden Waste suspension - income loss etc 10 194
Recycling - Project Integra recyclables income projection -150
Recycling - V&P Capital rephasings revenue savings -44
Refuse & Recycling - Fuel projected overspend (price) 30
Refuse & Recycling - Projected Operational overspend - Agency/Overtime 80
Refuse and Recycling - Transport insurance saving -75
Refuse and Recycling - Transport insurance virement from Contingency 17

65 -2 -61 65 67
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services

Previously Reported 216
Contingency - Transport insurance virement - Env. and Coastal -17
Corporate Management - Communications review 14
Test & Trace New Burdens Admin Grant -49
Lymington Town Hall - AMR Replace Lift Cables no longer required -12
Contingency Virement to Private Sector Leasing re COVID impact on voids -70
Queensway Industial Estate - Lease income -16
Asbestos Surveys 2021/22 17

216 -68 -65 0 83
Housing and Homelessness Services

Previously Reported 127
Private Sector Leasing - COVID impact on voids virement from Contingency 70
Private Sector Leasing - Fire Doors and general turnaround impact on voids 30
Homelessness - Emergency Accommodation/Support/Move on Grant 130 -130
Homelessness -Rough Sleeping Initiatve Programme 90 -132
Homelessness - Bed and breakfast costs 70

127 390 -262 0 255

Leader  

0 0 0 0 0

Sept'21 Nov-21

56



APPENDIX 2 cont.
FINANCIAL MONITORING 2021/22

VARIATION ANALYSIS GENERAL FUND 2021/22

2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22 2021/22

£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

Updated New New New Updated

Budget Variations Variations Variations Budget

PORTFOLIO ADJUSTMENTS Expend. Income Rephasings

Partnering and Wellbeing

Previously Reported 116

116 0 0 0 116
People and Places 

Previously Reported -11
Streetscene/Cems/Open Spaces - V&P Capital rephasings revenue savings -56

-11 -56 0 0 -67 

Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure

Previously Reported 29
Policy - Air Quality Monitoring Survey Legislative requirement 63 -4
Policy -
[...]
TFOLIO: LEADER 
 
 

APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODY – NEW FOREST NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That appointments to the New Forest National Park Authority, be agreed as follows, 

for the remainder of the four year term ending May 2023:- 
 

Conservative (3) Liberal Democrats (1) 

Cllr Diane Andrews Cllr Caroline Rackham 

Cllr Sue Bennison  

Cllr Ann Sevier  

 
2.  INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The Cabinet is asked to make appointments to the New Forest National Park 

Authority (NFNPA) for the remainder of the four year period ending May 2023.  
 
2.2 Appointments to Outside Bodies were made by the Cabinet on 5 June 2019 for a four 

period.  A number of changes arising directly from the new Cabinet structure were 
agreed in June 2021. 

 
2.3 This report deals solely with the NFNPA, to which the Council appoints four 

Members.  Whilst the Cabinet, in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders, 
makes appointments to all Outside Bodies for the full term of office, the Environment 
Act 1995 makes specific provision for appointments to the NFNPA to be terminated 
for the purposes of ensuring the political balance rules in Section 15 to 17 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 are met.  Political balance rules do apply to 
the Council’s appointments to the NFNPA and there is a duty to take into account the 
political groups’ wishes when making appointments where political balance rules 
apply. 

 
2.4 The Cabinet is therefore asked to take into account the wishes of the Conservative 

Group with regard to their three seats on the NFNPA, for the purposes of maintaining 
political balance rules. 

 
3. BACKGROUND DETAIL  
 
3.1 The Council’s agreed criteria for representation on Outside bodies, states that:-  
 

(a)  there will be a clear benefit to the Council and/or the inhabitants of the District 
through formal representation on that organisation; or  

 
(b)  the Council has made or is continuing to make a significant financial 

contribution towards the establishment or operating costs of the organisation 
and that appointing a representative will help ensure good governance.  

 
3.2  The criteria for making appointments also suggests that where feasible, 

appointments to Outside Bodies should be made by office rather than by name.  In 
the case of the New Forest National Park Authority and where political balance rules 
apply, this is not strictly applicable. 

61

Agenda Item 7



3.3  In making appointments, the Cabinet should also give careful consideration to 
selecting the most appropriate representative, taking into account the nature of the 
appointment and other issues such as local representation and the relevant 
experience and expertise of the appointee. 

 
3.4 The current Outside Body Appointments can be viewed in full on the Council’s 

website at the following link:- 
 https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgListOutsideBodies.aspx?bcr=1  

 
4.  REPORTING BACK BY REPRESENTATIVES  

 
4.1  As part of the Council’s monitoring of representation on outside bodies, all appointed 

representatives are requested to produce a brief written report as and when 
appropriate. 

 
5.  FINANCIAL, ENVIRONMENTAL, CRIME & DISORDER AND EQUALITIES & 

DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  There are none arising directly from this report.  
 
6.  PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS  
 
6.1  The Leader is supportive of the recommendations in this report. 
 
 
For Further Information Please Contact: 
 
Matt Wisdom 
Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 023 8028 5072 
Email: matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk  

Background Papers: 
 
Environment Act 1995 / Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989 

  
 
 
 

62

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgListOutsideBodies.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:matt.wisdom@nfdc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document
	Appendix 1 - Parking Standards SPD

	5 Maintaining Waste and Recycling Collection Services
	6 Financial Monitoring
	Appendices - Financial Monitoring

	7 Appointments to Outside Body - New Forest National Park Authority



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

3 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 3 November 2021 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Diane Andrews 
* Steve Davies 
* Michael Harris 
 

  Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
* Mark Steele 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Anne Corbridge 
Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 

 

Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Colin Read, Alan Bethune, Chris Noble, Grainne O'Rourke, Manjit Sandhu, 
James Smith, Claire Upton-Brown and Matt Wisdom. 
 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr J Heron. 
 

32   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021, be confirmed and signed. 
 

33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

34   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 3 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
2 

 

35   PARKING STANDARDS SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:- 
 

(a) agree that the draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) “Parking 
Standards” be published and subject to a six-week period (or equivalent) of 
public consultation; and 
 

(b) That prior to publication, the final editing of the draft document (attached in 
Appendix 1 to the report) be agreed by the Executive Head for Planning, 
Regeneration and the Economy in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Planning, Regeneration and Infrastructure. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that the item would be 
the subject of a six week consultation period.  The SPD was a necessary guidance 
document and needed to strike the right balance for the district, particularly in 
respect of sustainability. 
 

36   MAINTAINING WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contingency plans in section 4 of the report, be agreed. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 



 
Cabinet 3 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Environment and Coastal Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and reassured Members and the public 
that there were no immediate plans to change services.  Residents were asked to 
continue as currently with their waste arrangements. 
 
The Leader of the Council welcomed the contingency plan which was an honest 
appraisal of steps that might need to be taken to maintain service delivery. 
 
Members of the Council recognised the dedication and resilience of Council officers 
in continuing service provision against the backdrop of numerous challenges. 
 

37   FINANCIAL MONITORING  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet:- 
 

(a) notes the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund, Capital and Housing 
Revenue Account; 
 

(b) approves the Communications Service review, resulting in full year 
additional costs of approximately £50,000; and 
 

(c) approves the additional resources required in relation to Asbestos 
Management, resulting in full year additional costs of approximately £80,000 
(with costs to be split between the HRA and General Fund accordingly). 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services / All. 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet 3 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
4 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
In the absence of the Portfolio Holder, the Council’s Section 151 Officer introduced 
the report and highlighted the budget variations. 
 
The Leader of the Council, in response to comments on service continuity, 
highlighted the need to pursue service innovation and efficiencies to ensure that 
front line services were protected and enhanced into the future. 
 

38   APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODY - NEW FOREST NATIONAL PARK 
AUTHORITY  

RESOLVED: 
 
That appointments to the New Forest National Park Authority, be agreed as follows, 
for the remainder of the four year term ending May 2023:- 
 
Conservative (3) Liberal Democrats (1) 
Cllr Diane Andrews Cllr Caroline Rackham 
Cllr Sue Bennison  
Cllr Ann Sevier  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
Note – Cllr Steele requested that his dissent from the resolution above, be 
recorded. 
 



 
Cabinet 3 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

 
5 

 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 


